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Bedford, Virginia.
July 1, 1952.

Mr. Lawrence G. Houk,
D. M. E‘ A. F]

Room 4637,

Interior Buillding,
Washington, D. Ce.

Dear Sir:
In re: DMEA-2585
Exploration Loan (Strickland Mine)

I wish to withdraw my application dated May 27, 1952
for a Loan under the Defense Production Act of 1950.

In view of my request to withdraw this application I
will appreciate you fowarding me all papers, pertaining to

this Loan, now held in your files.

Yours very truly,

> ¢ A
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600
July 7, 1952
Memorandum
To: Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Non-Metallic. Minerals Division, DMEA

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-2555 - Mica
Strickland-Cramer Mine
Middlesex County, Connecticut
Re: Applicant's voluntary withdrawal of application

The applicant had proposed an exploration project
in the amount of $28,225.

The mine, now filled with water, is an 0ld producer of
mica, The limits of the productive pegmatite are already defined
by prior dismond drilling. The proJject was therefore, one of
rehabilitation rather than exploration. The Operator later de-
cided to withdraw the application, per his letter of withdrawal,
a copy of which is attached hereto.

It is recommended that the application, DMEArZSSS be

now withdrawn as requested by the applicant. E:

Jasper T. Robertson
Non-Metallic Minerals Division

Attachment
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COPY

Bedford , Virginia
July 1, 1952

Mr. Lawrence G. Houk
D.4M’$.A.

Room 4637

Interior Building
Washington, D. C.

Doar Sir:

In re: DMEA-2555
Exploration Loan (Stricland Mine)

I wish to withdraw my application dated May 27, 1952
‘for a Loan under the Defense Production Act of 1950,

In wiew of myrequest to withdraw this applicatien
I will appreciate you forwarding me all papers, pertaining
to this Loan, now held in your files.

Yours very truly,

J. W. Nance (sgd)






‘Subject: Uocket No, DMEA-2555 « Mica |

. : ' ‘. FILE COPY

SURNAME:
UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Jume 23, 1952 i —

Momorandum : | ' R S

Tos - Chairman, Uperating Committes, DMEA , B

Froms '~ Non-Metallic Minerals Division, DImA

Strickland-Cramer Mica Deposit, ?orthnd_, com,\ec;icut

Res & recommendation for a denial of application because |
proposed work is rehabilitation rather than exploration.

The SGtrickland Mine and the Cramer Mine are now {illed
with water and to appraise the presont situation it is neceassary
to consult former reports and maps., A very comprehensive report
is a prelininary iscue of a tiar Mimerals Report, Project 2302,
Strickland-Cramer Mics Deposit, Portland, Coomecticut. by Bureaun
of Mines, June 1945. This report and accompanying maps are the best
sources of information rescecting the wines and 1t is from them that
an appraisal of this project is made, '

The following excerpt from the veport mm.iseu s btrief
history of the property:

History

nThe Strickland Yine was opened as a feldspar quarry before
1900, sinos 1907 it has been operated undexr lease by the pressnt
operators. From 1907 to 1930 only feldspar was recovered; from 1930
to 1937 mica was recovered as vell as feldspar, The mine wvas in-
operative from 1937 to 1342, but was uvawesered in ctober 1942 vwhen
unica mining was resumed because of the premium prices offered for
strategic mica.

"The Cramer Mine waz opened in 1933 Ly the present owners

 and mining has contimsed sinee then,

*In terms of stutegic sheet mica produced in New “ngland
during 1942 and 1943, the Strieklend-Cramer deposit ranked sscond only
to the Big iMine deposit in New Hampshire. The combined output of mine~
run mica amounted to 333 tons in 1943 and 396 in 1944. From the nmine
product 32,310 pounde of sheet and 89,270 pounds of punch were re-
covered during these two years,®






« . b T L yoaLt . v . N ‘

" Both mines are now 1dls and as they are filled vith vater
‘there seems littls poiwt in requesting a field examinatiom. The

. commodity specialist of both Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines, -
 however, in their memorands, suggest a field team luvestigaticm,

| The War Minerals Report is quite camplete and it wowld
‘appear that it is sufficiently so to emsble an appraisal of the .
. ogse at this time sand without further field exmmivation. The '
dravings aceampenying the repart, "pPlan® and "longitudinal Section®,
~shown in Figurs 4, are very emlightening and clearly show the salient
information concerning mine workings, old stopes, oid pillars, re-
" meisning blocks of ore and other pertinent information. The resuits
. of six core~drill holes are also disclosed. =~ = . _

o ‘The drill holes tend to prove that the bottam of {he

main mica-bearing pegmatite bas been reached and that the anineable

- ore bottoms close to the preseat. lower workings, The ore deposit -
1s, therefore, bottomed and vorked out execept for the last remmants :
. of ore at the lover edge of the lens~like pegmatite and the old pillars,

~ which can be robbed to some extent. All drill holes except Hole No, 1
show a outting off of the mica<bearing deposit. The lower limit of
the nine is pretty well established and additiomal exploration by
shafts or drifts scems unnecessary. . _ o

The ‘ore ;eaé‘rfes' in the aine are reported to be as follous:

5 " . Inclined Area - Thickmess . Feg. = Minme-run

. Blook - AY-Dip Squere oot _ Foeb Joms Mies,tons
T 5% 3,430 - T 7 2,000 200

B ¥ 419 320 7 s 2,900 1o
I e 23300 7T 13,600 1,360
T T T e L 1,750

' The present oré reserves way justify a Rehabilitation Loan
through DMFA tut as this questicn is beyond the scope of an sxplora-
tion gpplication it is not discussed hers except to say, that ve are
informed such loan would require six momths to process.

.. Ve sre also informed that the mica purchase program does mot =
,n‘akefadm«smiastproducum. PR SV A o .
A recommendation ia made that the application for exploratioa
assistance be denied, As an altermative the case may be sulmitted to
 the field team for their suggestiensy 1t is possible that they may
have some suggestiom other than a denlal. oo -

- JTRobertson:gad - . .. .- - Nom-Metallic Minmerals Division
Copy to: Admin, Reading File . -~ . . = = " oL
. 'Docket:File - . pouk .- o






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600

June 23, 1952
Mbmofandum
Tos Chairman, Operating Committee,.DMEA
From: Non-Metallic Minerals Division, DMEA

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-R555 - Mica
Strickland-Cramer Mica Deposit, Portland, Connecticut

Re: A recommendation for a denial of application because
proposed work is rehabilitation rather than exploration.

The Strickland Mine and the Cramer Mine are now filled
with water and to appraise the present situation it is necessary
to consult former reports and maps. A very comprehensive report
is a preliminary issue of a War Minerals Report, Project 2502,
Strickland-Cramer Mica Deposit, Portland, Connecticut, by Bureau
of Mines, June 1945. This report and accompanying maps are the best
sources of information respecting the mines and it is from them that
an appraisal of this project is made.

The following excerpt from the report outlines a brief
history of the property:

~

History

"The Strickland Mine was opened as a feldspar quarry before
1900. Since 1907 it has been operated under lease by the present
operators. From 1907 to 1930 only feldspar was recovered; from 1930
to 1937 mica was recovered as well as feldspar. The mine was in-
operative from 1937 to 1942, but was unwatered in October 1942 when
mica mining was resumed because of the premium prices offered for
strategic mica.

"The Cramer Mine was opened in 1933 by the present owmers
and mining has continued since then.

"In terms of strategic sheet mica produced in New England
during 1942 and 1943, the Strickland-Cramer deposit ranked second only
to the Big Mine deposit in New Hampshire. The combined output of mine-
run mica amounted to 333 tons in 1943 and 396 in 1944. From the mine
product 38,310 pounds of sheet and 89,270 pounds of punch were re-

\ covered during these two years."






Both mines are now idle and as they are filled with water
there seems little point in requesting a field examination. The
commodity specialist of both Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines,
however, in their memoranda, suggest a field team investigationm.

The War Minerals Report is quite complete and it would
appear that it is sufficiently so to enable an appraisal of the
case at this time and without further field examination. The
drawings accompanying the report, "Plan" and "Longitudinal Section®,
shown in Figure 4, are very enlightening and clearly show the salient
information concerning mine workings, old stopes, old pillars, re-
maining blocks of ore and other pertinent information. The results
of six core~drill holes are also disclosed.

The drill holes tend to prove that the bottom of the
main mica-bearing pegmatite has been reached and that the mineable
ore bottams close to the present lower workings. The ore deposit
is, therefore, bottomed and worked out except for the last remnants
of ore at the lower edge of the lens-like pegmatite and the old pillars,
which can be robbed to some extent. All drill holes ‘except Hole No. 1
show a cutting off of the mica-bearing deposit. The lower limit of
the mine is pretty well established and additional exploration by
shafts or drifts seems unnecessary.

The ore reserves in the mine are reported to be gs follows:

Inclined Area Thickness Peg. Mine-run

Block Av.Dip Square Feet Feet Tons Mica, tons
I 50° 3,430 7 2,000 200
II 41° 3,260 7 1,900 190
III 72° 23,300 7 13,600 1,360
1,750

The present ore reserves may justify a Rehabilitation Loan
through DMPA but as this question is beyond the scope of an explora-
tion application it is not discussed here except to say, that we are
informed such loan would require six months to process,

We are also informed that the mica purchase program doses not
make advances against production.

4 recommendation is made that the application for exploration
assistance be denied. 4s an alternative the case may be submitted to
the field team for their suggestions; it is possible that they may
have some suggestion other than a denisl.

Jasper T. Robertson
Non-Metallic Minerals Division
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

June 9, 1952
Memorandum
To: L. G. Houk, Non-lMetallic Minerals Division, DMEA.
From: P. L. Weis, U. S. Geological Survey.

Subject: Mica reserves in the Strickland-Cramer Pegmatite,
Connecticut. ,044/[@«/ Arie

The figures that you requested are listed below.
They are taken from Cameron's confidential report on the
Strickland-Cramer property, and represent the most up-to-
date information we have on reserves. The data on which
they are based was gathered before September 4, 1943.
The property was operated for at least part of the year
1944, so the figures are obsolete by the amount mined
since 1943.

indicated inferred

Strickland (ore) 7,595 tons 12,758 tons
Strickland (Recoverable
mine run Mica) 690 tons L69 tons
Cramer (Ore) 13,940 tons 22,573 tons
Cramer (Recoverable
mine run Mica) 1,266 tons 2,050 tons
Between the two mines
(ore) 12,630 tons
Between the two mines
(Recoverable Mica) 1,148 tons
Total recoverable mine-run mica:
Indicated 1,956 tons
Inferred 3,657 tons
5,613 tons

i v

Paul L. Weis

IN REPLY REFER TO:

G-MD-PLW






. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

G-3D--PLW
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
‘ WASHINGTON 25,D.C.
|
‘ | ) June 4, 1952
Memorandum
REVIEW OF APPLICATION DMEA-2555 (Mica). |
To: L. G, Houk, Non-Metallic Minerals Division, DMEA,
From: P, L. Weis, U. S. Geological Survey.

Applicant: J. W. Nance.

Neme of Property: Strickland-Cramer pegmatite (Strickland
and Cramer mines).

Location: Middlesex County, Connecticut.

Estimated cost of project: $28,225.00.

Summary of applicant's proposal:

(1) Dewater quarry.

(2) Clear 30 to 35 feet of mucK from a 12 by 12
foot area of quarry bottom, cribbing it as
it is cleared.

(3) From bottom of cribbed area (at quarry
bottom) extend a 5 by 7.foot shaft down
100 feet to a total depth of 215 feet
below the surface.

(4) Drive 200 feet of drift along pegmatite
~ from bottom of shaft.

Sources of information on applicant's property:

Extensive file of unpublished information in
U. S. Geological Survey commodity files. U. S.
Bureau of Mines diamond drilled this deposit.
The most pertinent report is E. N. Cameron's
confidential estimate of reserves and recom-
> mendations for exploration and development

_~" ‘work, including anticipated cost (U. S. Geol-

' ogical Survey, 1944). Copies of all neces-
sary maps are being sent to you herewith.

Copies of all reports are available to the
. field team.

DEPARTFEST OF THE LOEAGI

. ' Befense iaorals Mdnalaistralion
'APUVLD - 'a,ﬂfﬂwq ' | REREINED
d’v(' §v | JUN 5 1952






Comments:

(1)

(2)

The diamond drilling and geologic work indicated
that this pegmatite has larger resources of stra-
tegic mica. The deposit warrants exploration by "
sinking and drifting, as proposed by the appli-
cant, in order to show that it can be profitably
mlned at present prices.

The Cramer and Strickland mines are in the same

. pegmatites. Exploration of either property can

benefit the other. Branch Lawson of the Consoli~
dated Feldspar Corporation has stated orally
that he would be unable to obtain a subordina-
tion agreement from the owner of the Cramer mine,
but he said that his company would guarantee
royalty payments.

RECQMMENDATION:

Refer to field team for the following purposes:
(1) Consideration of feasibility of exploration.
(2) Negotiations with applicant to plan an

Enclosures

exploration program in detail.

QW

Paul L. Weis






UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 13, 1952
Memorandum

To: Nommetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: W. F. Dietrich, Chief
Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch

Subject: DMEA-2555, J. W. Nance, Bedford, Virginia (Mica)

On the basis of the applicant's description of past operations
and present exposures, a field team investigation is recommended.
During previous activity, the Colonial Mica Corporation purchased sheet

mica which had been produced from this mine.

LR T ol

W. F. Dietrich

CEPARTRENT OF THE [LITERIGY
Oofonze Flincrals Adwministration
REGEINED

JUit1 61852
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Form approved.
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1026.

u. S.QEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlO.
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

™

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA

RN PR

NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT

FOR USE UNDER' THE

Docket No. . PHEBR 2 IJ55"

Date received .23 "o 1 Gawd .

o = » UJ
EE "f‘?a =
T S
3 oy
f" =7 o ]
L g
& 2 e J. W. Nance
%13 —
5 G Bedford :
[ 1 L L, s A .. a UL o
Vlrginla Name and
I_ _l address of
applicant

INSTRUCTIONS

This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested,
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-

(4) signed copies of the form and accompanying papers.
Name and address should be stamped or typed on each sheet
of this form and all accompanying papers. When a question
is inapplicable it should be so stated on the form. Addi-
tional sheets may be attached in answering any questions

or in supplying additional information. (IF YOU CAN-
NOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) If a ques-

ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) priorities or allo-
cationfof mining equipment, and maintenance, repair and
operating supplies, and (5) other forms of Government tion is answered elsewhere indicate where answered. It is
assistance that might arise under the Act. Submit four not necessary to answer it again.

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated:

1. Materials produced:
(@) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products?
(b) What are the byproducts, if any?

2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery (ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s).
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the followmg

(a) Linear feet of shafts.
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts.
(¢) Linear feet of tunnels or adits.
(a) LiQear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly).
Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems.
3.-For each operation listed above supply the following:
(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point.
(b) Mining district. -
(¢) Township, Section, Range.
(d) County, State.
4. (@) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated.
(b) Are you operating this property as:
0 Owner. .
[ Lessee.
O Contractor.

5. Number of years in production . i
If not in production or operation, estlmated date when pr oductlon will begm S i

Include old

Give size or productive capacity.

1] PR

6. Experience of operators: : -
DescrlEe the mining and general busmess experlence of (a) the apphcant and (b) the person or persons who manage the
projec

7. History: ST

(@) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous. exploratlon, development, operatlon and productlon of property,

with reasons for suspension of operation.
"(b) "Staté briefly the known history and prodiction’ of adj ommg*and Tieighboritig properties. -
(¢) -Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,

recommended. exp101 ation and development, and metallurgical 1nvest1gat10ns )
16—83792-2'





8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directors, or Partners; and-in-addition- thereto, the five largest stockholders.if. applicant.is a ..

corporation.
None
TOTAL OF
NUMBER OF SHARES LiFE INSURANCE
‘gzz‘:&l‘ HELD IN APPLICANT CARRIED FOR
CoMMIS- CORPORATION BENEFIT OF APPLICANT
SIONS,
BOI;:‘;iES' ESTIMATED
(cl)gnﬂim“ '!.‘ml.m RECEIVED WNET
o1lcer 1s also ORTH
NAME AND ADDRESS director indicate APE&%“:NT OUTSIDE OF Net Cash
by “D' AND AF INTEREST IN Surrender
FILL ATE; APPLICANT Common Preferred Amount Value
DuRING ﬁ.ﬁ;‘;
LAST
FiscaL
YEAR
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) f) (g) (h)
- TorAL . |oeee . X XXXX XXXXX|XXXXX
If more lines are needed continue on separate sheet.
9. Capital Stock Issues:
. For Corporate Applican
Not a corporation or Corporate Applicants
NUMBER OF SHARES D1vIDEND RATE
ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING PAR VALUE OUTSTANDING LAST PAID®
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Common stock $... $ - I
Preferred stock T, T $ - -
*Indicate period covered. = i
10. Production: e
" 'Unanswerable--Not now in production
o . , e PRESENT
1. RENRNIE KIND oF 1948 1949 1950 AVERAGE
ITEM ProbuUCT TOTAL ToTAL ToTAL MONTHLY
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e)

measure and type of process)

(specify units of measure)

. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, long,
metric tons; barrels; pounds; ete.) oo _______.

. Quantity of product processed (specify unit of

. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped

11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production?

production and basis of change.

],%. Ore or Mineral Reserves:

™
w 3 ore reserves.

.

(a) Describe the ore or mineral

Not now in production.

Wsit briefly. Accompany the application by a.a

e e

If so, state estimated maximum monthly

vailable réport on the geology and

16—63792-1
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¥ o o
\ (b) If deposit is other than placer:

(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable
(indicated) ore or mineral reserve,

(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows:

TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES

ME’ML OR
| INERAL RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST
ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE Es'ri‘lga);\smn CONTENT Ga}g:i ¥3§UE UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION
PER ToN PER ToN PER ToN
(Grade)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

‘Measured (proved)

‘ Indicated (probable)

(¢) If placer:
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit.

(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each.

(8) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion.

(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth,
uneven or rough.

(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of
average thickness and total amount.

(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore 01; mineral reserves.

18. Actess Roads:

Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads.

14. Water Supply:

State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year.

15. Power:

State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof.

16. Labor:

State number and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period.

17, Equipment and Facilities:

Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation.

18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain.
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

B
d (Name of company) y . (Signature of authorized official)
2 27 /9SS
0 (Date) (Title)

| Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation

to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—63792-1
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Form' MF-103
(Revided June 1951)

D

UNITED i ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlO‘

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.1.

SE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

&

MPF-103 Should Be Filed With General Technical Data Form MF-100

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER

Not To Be Filled in by Applicant
Docket No. DHEA-DSSS

Metal or-Mineral ___.

Date Received .. F=mb1 =5 ade . _______

E - Amount $ . -
: S?EFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 Participation (Government %)
DI Eﬂ") _______________________________________________________________
SIS
- N J. W. Nance Name and
b it LT address of
12 e ol Bedford applicant
Rt o Virginia
[y =X ]
L _ Date M8y 27, 1952 _
If you have already filed MF-100, give date filed ..__herewith ___________ , type of assistance requested _.exploration . ... .
DMA Docket Number (if available)
INSTRUCTIONS ’

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four copies each, of the signed application form, Gen-
eral Technical Data Form MF-100, and answers to questions

‘as specified, to Defense Minerals Administration, Department
"of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or to the nearest field

executive office thereof, with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and all accompanying papers. If you

have previously filed MF-100, it is not necessary to file it
again. However, you should indicate in space provided above
the type of assistance previously applied for (loans, procure-
ment contracts, etc.) and DMA Docket Number, if available.
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated in the
form. Additional sheets should be attached in answering any
questions or in supplying additional information. IF YOU
CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.

1. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing

mine or operating property.

(b) If you are not the owner of the property, submit a copy of the lease, purchase option, or other agreements under which
you are authorized to operate the property with each copy of your application.

(¢) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.

NotE: (1) If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from-the net earnings
from any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (¢) above in which the exploration is to be con-
ducted, and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that
area or to work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.

(2) If applicant is not the owner of the property or if there are any liens or encumbrances against the property,
copy of agreements of claimants, lienors, encumbrances, and lessors subordinating their interests in the prop-
erty to the interest of the Government under the Exploration Project Contract will be required for attach-

ment to the Contract.

2. (@) What metals or minerals do you expect to find?

(b) Furnish statement of the geologic features of your property, giving type of ore deposit and reasons for expecting to find

commercial ore bodies.

Illustrate with maps or sketches.

If you have a geologic or engineering report, or assay maps

showing width and grade, please send them with application, stating whether or not you wish to have them returned.

16—64067-2






10.

11,

The information requesQin questions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 below sho&e answered specifically and in detail, as thls

information will be attached to and incorporated as part of the Exploration Project Conbract if such contract is entered into *
with you by the Government.

ANSWER EACH QUESTION ON SEPARATE SHEETS OF PAPER AND SUBMIT A COPY OF EACH ANSWER
FOR EACH COPY OF YOUR APPLICATION.

. (@) Describe fully the proposed work and give the total cost of the project.

(b) State the time required to start the project and to complete it.

. Submit a map or sketch of the property involved showing a plan (and cross section, if needed) of the present mine workings

and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to geologic features, such as contacts, veins, ore-bearing beds, etc.

. Furnish an itemized list of existing facilities, buildings, installations, and ﬁxtures w1th a statement of the cost of any neces-

sary rehabilitation or repairs to put into useful and operable condition.

.-

. Furnish a detailed list of add1t10na1 facilities, buildings, and fixtures to be purchased, mstalled or erected by you, with the esti-

mated cost of each 1t8m

. Furnish a detailed list of operating equipment, separated into items to be—

(a) Rented
(b) Purchased

(¢) Furmshed by you

I

with the rental, purchase price, or depreciation of each item, as the case may be, to be charged as a cost of the project.

. Furnish an itemized schedule of labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, etc.) and of supervisors by numbers and

positions, with the maximum wages or salaries to be paid to each.

. Furnish a detailed list with estimated cost of each item for materlals, supphes, engineering, assaying, accounting, power,

water, ut111t1es, and any other items not provided for above.

(a) How much are you prepared to mvest in the proposed project?

(b) Is this amount sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the pro_]ect in accordance with the regulations on Government
partlclpatlon (Sec. 9 of MO-5)?

State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions. °

CERTIFICATION.

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-

tained in this form and accompanying. papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. .

9/%1) MM : By

(Name of company) : (Signature of authorized official)

W 27, /75’7/

(Date) . ) (Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a wnllfully false statement or representntmn to any.department or agency

of the United States as to any matter within its Jurlsdxctlon

U. S."GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE . 16—64067-2
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6. One shed wnd shelter for vorkes, tool storege, etc. 19'%30' . $1,500






w103 . Defeuse Himersls Exploration Administration

J [ W - . ‘m'
Beltord
Virgints

(u) Rental

1 210 cu. £%. air ewmuwr at 3.60 pcr m0.
1 Gas Watey pusy 10 hp,

1 Jackleg & wo. at per m.

1 Ssckhemer 6 mo. st $20 por mo.

1 Truck $40 per wk.

1 Ges sump punp at $10 per mo.

1  Genoliws Hoist doudle tm $150

RN

é

3
(‘b) l‘tn
300 ft. 3 {nch- ut t:t.oe sm- rm
600 4.1 "
:50 £5. air hose

Safety boots & belmets

g B ukg

(e) Nons
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F-103 " Detense Minerals Exploration Mainistration

J. W, Nance
Redtord
Virginis

11, Tven though the mize is located on tvo sdjoining pleces of property, the cperators
- spplicant guarsutees to the Covernment that % of the net msos sales will be pasd
to the Govermmat irrespective from which property the mica seld iw obteimed.

Kine located two milss Trom Portlesd, Comn. -





EXPLOR?TION
_ Subject: IMEA=2555
: ~ Re: Exploration Loan
Mr. J. W. Nance Strickland Mine
Bedford May 28, 1952

Viriginia

My dear Mr. Nance: ‘ ‘

This will acknowledge receipt of your application dated
May 27, 1952 | for a loan under the Defense Production Act of
1950, | | |

Your application was assigned Docket Number DMEA-2555 and
referred to £he Noﬁ-ﬁetgllio Minerals D:l.visi‘on. o

Kind];y fefer 'i;o nm;zsss in any future correspondence
relating to your application. . |

Sincerely yourss

ROBERT E. ADAMS

Robert E. Adams
Administrative Officer

7862





Torm MF-103
; (Reviged June 1951)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
!ENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION ’

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.1.

MF-103 Should Be Filed With General Technical Data Form MF-100

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER

- DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Not To Be Filled in by Applicant
Docket No. . DHE R -2 SSS .

Metal or Mineral ..._._____ -
Date Received ... 8 .73 1S oo .

Amount §

Participation (Government %)

= ol

J. W. Nance
S Bedford
D Virginia

T Q% T3

-
J

Name and
address of
applicant

__l Date Mey 27, 1952

BEPARTE

If you have already filed MF-100, give date filed

herewith

, type of assistance requested exPloratlon

DMA Docket Number (if available)

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four copies each, of the signed application form, Gen-
eral Technical Data Form MF-100, and answers to questions
as specified, to Defense Minerals Administration, Department
of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or to the nearest field
executive office thereof, with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and all accompanying papers. If you

have previously filed MF-100, it is not necessary to file it
again. However, you should indicate in space provided above
the type of assistance previously applied for (loans, procure-
ment contracts, etc.) and DMA Docket Number, if available.
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated in the
form. Additional sheets should be attached in answering any
questions or in supplying additional information. IF YOU.
CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.

1. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing

mine or operating property.

(b) If you are not the owner of the property, submit a copy of the lease, purchase option, or other agreements under which
you are authorized to operate the property with each copy of your application.

(c) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.

Note: (1) If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation_to repay the Government is from the net earnings
from any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (¢) above in which the exploration is to be con-
ducted, and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that
area or to work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.

(2) If applicant is not the owner of the property or if there are any liens or encumbrances against the property,
copy of agreements of claimants, lienors, encumbrances, and lessors subordinating their interests in the prop-
erty to the interest of the Government under the Exploration Project Contract will be required for attach-

ment to the Contract.

2. (a¢) What metals or minerals do you expect to find?

(b) Furnish statement of the geologic features of your property, giving type of ore deposit and reasons for expecting to find

commercial ore bodies. Illustrate with maps or sketches.

If you have a geologic or engineering report, or assay maps

showing width and grade, please send them with application, stating whether or not you wish to have them returned.
. 16—64067-2






10.

11,

3

The information requeste’queétions 3, '4, 56,178, ‘and 9 below should ‘:swered specifically and in detail, as this
information will be attached to and incorporated as part of the Exploration Project Contract, if such contract is entered intd
with you by the Government.

ANSWER EACH QUESTION ON SEPARATE SHEETS OF PAPER AND SUBMIT A COPY OF EACH ANSWER
FOR EACH COPY OF YOUR APPLICATION.

. (a) Describe fully the proposed work and give the total cost of the project.

(b) State the time required to start the project and to complete it.

. Submit a map or sketch of the property involved showing a plan (and cross section, if needed) of the present mine workings

and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to geologic features, such as contacts, veins, ore-bearing beds, ete.

. Furnish an itemized list of existing facilities, buildings, installations, and fixtures with a.statelent of the cost of any neces-

sary rehabilitation or repairs to put into useful and operable condition. T

. Furnish a detailed list of add1t10nal facilities, bulldmgs, and fixtures to be purchased, mstalled or erected by you, with the esti-

mated cost of each item. . =

. Furnish a detailed list of operating equipment, separated into items to be—
(a) Rented

(b) Purchased- - - ) R
(¢) Furnished by you -

with the rental, purchase price, or depreciation of each item, as the case may be, to'be charged as a cost of the project.

. Furnish an itemized schedule of labor, by numbers and classes (mlners, muckers, etc.) and of supervmors by numbers and

positions, with the maximum wages or salaries to be pald to each

. Furnish a detailed list with estimated cost of each 1’cem for matenals, supplies, englneenng, assaying, accounting, power,

water, utllltles, and any othér items not prov1ded for above.

(a) How much are you prepared to invest in the proposed project?

(b) Is this amount sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the pro_]ect in-accordance with the regulatlons on Government
participation (Sec. 9 of MO-5) ?

State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

CERTIFICATION .

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-

tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

X '(/(/ 2—7%_ : B.‘y_»._l

0 (Name of company) . . o (Signature of authorized official)

M 27 , /PSS F

(Date) ' : T (Titie),

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency

of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—64067-2 :





MF-103 ‘ Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Jq Wo Nance
Bedford
Virginia

1. (a) See Leases attached as Exhibit A.
(b) See Exhibit A.
(c) Entire area leased is subject to exploration.

NOTE: Subordinstion attached to lease at Exhibit A on Consolidated Feldspar
Corporation property. Cramer property cannot be subordinated.






MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

2. (a) Strategic grade sheet mica of stockpile quality, rum to ruby in color.

(b) Pegmetite was worked during World War IT, and has been amply maped by
Govermnment. Maps on file in USGS and Bureau of Mines.






MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. W. Nance
Bedf9rd
Virginia

3. (a) It is proposed to sink & shaft angling along the hanging wall of approximately
5x7 feet. This shaft will be sunk after an old quarry 80 feet deep is dewatered
and spproximately 30 - 35 feet of muck is removed from an area approximately
12x12 feet. The opening through the muck will be cribbed with 6x6 oak timbers
or other suitable and available timbers.

The 5x7T7 shaft along the hanging will be lowered 100 feet below the muck area
which is. 110 - 115 feet below the surface. The shaft, when completed, will be
215 feet below the surface. -

From this shaft, at such points that miéa—bearing pegmatite is contacted, there
will be driven 200 feet of drift so as to afford exploration access in the areas
that have been previously core drilled by the Government.

. |
(b) Tt is anticipated that this exploration project cen be completed within six
months after the contract is approved and let.






MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

4. See maps now on file in USGS. It is proposed to contact pegmatite at its point of
jointure with abandoned muck area 110 feet below the surface, and to lower a shaft
down and following the hanging wall.






MF-103

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

5. None

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration






MF-103 . Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

6. One shed and shelter for workmen, tool storage, etc. 15'x30' $1,500






‘ . .

MF-103 . Defense Minerals Exploration Admdnistration

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

7. (a) Rental '

1 210 cu. ft. air compressor at 160 per mo. o 960
1 Gas Water pump 10 hp, 44O V 2ho
1 jackleg 6 mo. at $40 per mo. 240
1 jackhamer 6 mo. at $20 per mo. 120
1  Truck $40 per wk. 1040
1 Gas sump pump at $10 per mo. 60
1 Gasoline Hoist double drum $150 900
3,560

(b) Pipe
300 f£t. 3 inch at $1.00 per foot 300
600 ft. 1 " " hog " " 240
50 ft. air hose 50
Safety boots & helmets 100
690

(c) None






| ' .

MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginisg
8.
LABOR ’ WEEK 26 WK. PERIOD
4 Muckers & timbermen atﬁ'{ll- es. 296 7,696
1 hoist opr. at 1.50 per hr. 60 hrs.
at 90 ‘ 90 2,340
Blacksmith & hoist helper at 120
per hr. 60 hr. at Th (o : 1,92k
1 Truck driver 1.50 per hr. 60 hrs.
at 90 90 2,340
FOREMAN
Full time Supervisor at 100 100 2,600

16,500





MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
J. W. Nanse
Bedford
Virginia
9.
Drill steel & bits 175
Dynamite 2000
Fuel 1300

Timbering 12x12 area L0 feet deep






MF-103

* J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia -

10. (a) 10% of cost.

(b) yes.

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration






. ' .

MF-103 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. Wo Na-n.ce
Bedford
Virginia

11. Even though the mine is located on two adjoining pieces of property, the operator-

applicant guarantees to the Government that 5% of the net mica sales will be paid
to the Governmment irrespective from which property the mica sold is obtained.

Mine located two miles from Portland, Conn.
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"" Form MF-100 Form approved
+(May 1961)

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1026.

U.‘DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERl’
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

¢

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA

PRRN

NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT

FOR USE UNDER THE Docket No. . DMEA- ISSS.

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 Date received -_.5.‘.:.3-.7_1';513:-

e =
25l e 1
E_ O

Bl o e

P2 et 43

:25 I~ gd¥ 1;&nce

S TS eg pealor , .

- % ez v. . R U fse

Iz & S Jirginia N Name and

i 2 =T address of

E:E: 2 L = —-, applicant

& oute . May_27, 1952
INSTRUCTIONS

This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form

(4) signed copies of the form and accompanying papers.
Name and address should be stamped or typed on each sheet
of this form and all accompanying papers. When a question

when a specific type of Government assistance is requested,
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) priorities or allo-

is inapplicable it should be so stated on the form. Addi-
tional sheets may be attached in answering any questions
or in supplying additional information. (IF YOU CAN-

. Number of years in production

. Experience.of operators:

cation ofh ining equipment, and maintenance, repair and

operating supplies, and (5) other forms of Government tion is answered elsewhere indicate where answered. It is
assistance that might arise under the Act. Submit four not necessary to answer it again.

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated:
. Materials produced:
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products?
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? '

. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery (ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s).
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the followmg
(a) Linear feet of shafts.
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts.
(¢) Linear feet of tunnels or adits.
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly).
Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems
. For each operation listed above supply the following:
(o) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point.
(b) Mining district.
(¢) Township, Section, Range.
(d) County, State.

NOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) If a ques-

Include old

Give size or productive capacity.

. (@) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in opeiation, by whom operated.

(b) Are you operating this proper ty as:
O Owner.
[0 Lessee.
[d Contractor.

If not in production or operation, estlmated date when productlon will begin _:

Describe the mining and general busmess experlence of (a) the apphcant and (b) the person or persons who manage the
project. .

History:

(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of p1ev1ous exploratlon, development operatlon, and productlon of property,
with reasons for suspension of operation,

" (b) ‘Stdte briefly the known histoty and production of adJommg andneighboring properties.

,.(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,
v recommended exploratlon and .development, and. metallurglcal mvestlgatlons.

Y
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8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directors,.or Partners, and in addition thereto, the five largest stockholders if applicant is a

corporation. .
None
TorarL or NUMBER OF SHARES LiFE INSURANCE
N SALARY HELD IN APPLICANT CARRIED FOR
CoMMIS- CORPORATION BENEFIT OF APPLICANT
SIONS,
BONE‘;SCES' ESTIMATED
B ((I);'nmmAL ’;‘xnl.s RE aal\;;sn WNET
olficer 18 aiso ORTH
NAME AND ADDRESS director indicate AP:ES%I:NT OUTSIDE OF Net Cash
y “D”) AND AF- * INTEREST IN Surrender
FILIATES APPLICANT Common Preferred Amount Value
DURING f;fter
LAST ans
FiscaL
YEAR
(a) (b) () d) (e) ) (=) (h)
- ToTAL | XXXXX XXXXX|XXXXX
If more lines are needed continue on separate sheet.
9. Capital Stock Issues:
. For Corporate Applican
Not a corporation Corporate Applicants
NUMBER OF SHARES DIVIDEND RATE
ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING PAR VALUE OUTSTANDING LAST PAID®
(a) (b) (c) () (e)
Common stock S R S - _—
Preferred stock S $.. $ -
*Indicate period covered. ' Jen
10. Production: '_ . .
Notriow in production
N PRESENT
‘L -2 KIND OF 1948 1949 1950 AVERAGE
ITEM Proobuct TorAL ToTAL TorAL MONTHLY
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1. Quantity of product mined or quarried (Short, lohg,
metric tons; barrels; pounds; ete.) oo

2. Quantity of product processed (specify unit of

measure and type of process)

3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped

(specify units of measure)

11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production?

production and basis of change.

*12. Ore or Mineral Reserves:

(a) Describe the ore or miner
x ore reserves.

'posit, briefly. Accompany the application by.r available report on the geology and

Not now in production

16—63792~1

If so, state estimated maximum monthly

e o it s n ar. ik o S - g





MF--100 Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

J. W. Nance
Bedford
Virginia

10.

(a) Mica (strategic), Beryl

Strickland Mine

(d) Large open pit quarry--250'x80'x80"

(a) The property is not now in operation.
(b) Lessee

This property was worked for mica for 3 years--operations were concluded in 194k
at the termination of the Colonial Mica Purchase Program.

Operator has been in the mining business for 20 years. Operator supervimed

the work in this mine during the entire Colonial Mica program. Operator has been
owner-operator of mines which have produced mica, feldspar, building stone and
manganese for the past 20 years.

(a) The Strickland Mine was worked for years as & feldspar operation. On and
during this operation the mica vein was exposed along the right hand side wall
looking east. At the start of the Colonial Mica program in 1942 the applicant
mined this mica for the Eureka Flint & Spar Co. This mica was all purchased by
Colonial Mica Co.

(b)‘The'Cramer'mine on the adjoining property was a large producer of mica for
ten years.

(c) See Bureau of Mines survey and reports.

See Form MF-100
See Form MF-100

See Form MF-100






[ die ]
‘ J MF-100 . Defense Mineralsgploration Administration
Jo Wo N&nce
Bedford
Virginia

11. 8ee Form MF-100.
12. Mica worked out to 100! level--Proposed exploration will be below this level.

13. Two miles to Portland, Conn. railroaed station--1500' of private road is to be
rebuilt to gain all-weather access to mine.

14. Ample.

15. Conn. Power Co. has lines within 400 yards of mine. Power was formerly con-
nected to mine. ' N

16. None.
17. None.

18. TNo.





. *;‘ ‘:
) (b) If deposit is other than pla’ ‘ .

(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable
(indicated) ore or mineral reserve.

(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows:

TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES

METAL OR N
MINERAL RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED CoST
ORE 0R MINERAL RESERVE Esgg«}?smn CONTENT Gkgzi }r’g;‘m UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION
' PER ToN PER TON PER ToN
(Grade)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

‘Measured (proved)

Indicated (probable)

(¢) If placer:
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit.

(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each.

(8) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion.

(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth,
uneven or rough. )

' (5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of
average thickness and total amount.

(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves.

18. Access Roads:

Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads.

14. Water Supply:

State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year.

16. Power:

State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof.

16. Labor:

State number and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period.

17. Equipment and Facilities:

Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation.

18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain.
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the.best of their knowledge and belief.

). )bk, 5y

(Name of company) (Signature of authorized official)

2400 D7, LTS
/ (Date) . (Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

l

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—63792-1
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
That I Frederick E. Strickland of the Town of Portland, County of
Middlesex and Ssate of Connecticut in consideration of the sum of
Two Thousand Five Hundred'($2,500.) Dollars received to my full
satisfaction of Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, a Delaware
Corporation having its principal office and place of business in
Trenton, New Jersey, do give, grant, bargain and lease to the said
Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, its successors and assigns, for
the term of ninety-nine (99) years from the date of this instrument
all mineral rights which include the right of mining and removing
minerals of any and all kinds ffom the property hereinafter described
together with the privilege of using the surface of the hereinafter
described land for the purpose of dumping materials incidental to
the said mining operations and together with the right to use water
taken from the said land and such timber as may be needed for such
mining operations on said land for the term of ninety-nine years.
It is understood and made a part of this grant that the Consolidated
Feldspar Corporation, its successors and assigns will not be
responsible for damage to the land resulting from the mining operations.
It is a condition of this grant that any increase of taxes

caused by reason of the mining operations thereon by the grantee
shall be paid for by the grantee, its successors or assigns.

_ The property>which is subject to this grant is situated.
in the Town of Portland, County of Middlesex and State of Connecticut
. and consists of two pieces, the first piece being known as the Collins
Hill Lot containing forty (40) acres more or less and being bounded
north by the old highway; east by land now or formerly of Edward
Clark; south by land now or formerly of Alexander Hale and west by
land now or formerly onyohh Penfield being the same-and all the
same property conveyed to the said Frederick E.'Strickland by deed
of Henry Kilby, Administrator, dated November 4, 1898 and recorded

in the Portland Land Records vol. 17, page 438.
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Second piece contains four (4) acres more or less and is the same
property purchased by the said Frederick E. Strickland from Warner
Gildersleeve being bounded north,by persons unknown; west by land
now or formerly of Charles Lawsbn and one Peterson; south by land
now or formerly of Oliver Gildersleeve and heirs of Ferdinand
Gildersleeve and east by land now or forﬁerly of Charles Creamer
and by other land of Frederick E. Strickland.

‘IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal
this __7th day of August in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred
and fifty-bne | |

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of

(S.) Barbara H. Hutt _(S) Frederick E.StricklandL.S.)

(S.) John A. Markham

STATE OF CONNECTICUT% -

_ ss. Glastonbury August _7th A.D., 1951
COUNTY OF HARTFORD ) ’
Personally Appeared Frederick E. Strickland Signer and Sealer of the

foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act

and deed before me.

(s.) John A. Markham

(S.) Commissioner of Superior Court






KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PLESENTS,
That 1 Frederick E. Stfigkland of the Town of Portland, County of
Middlesex and State of Connecticut in consideration of the sum of
Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.) Dollars received to my full
satisfaction of Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, a Delaware
Corporation having its principal office and place of»buainesé in
Trenton, New Jersey, do givé, grant, bargain and lease to the said
Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, its successors and assigns, for
the term of ninety-nine (99) years from the date of this instrument
all mineral rights which include the right of mining and removing
minerals of any and ail kinds from the property hereinafter described
together with the privilege of using the gsurface of the hereinafter
described land for the.purpoae‘bf dumping materials incidental to
the said mining operétions and together with the right to use water
taken from the said land and such timber as may be needed for such
hining operations on said land for the term of ninety-nine years.
It is understood and made a part of this grant'that the Consolidated
Feldspar Corporation, its successors and assigns will not be
responsible for damage to the 1and resulting frqm the mining operations.‘

It is a condition of this grant that any increase of taxes
caused by reason of the mining 6perations thereon by the grantee
shall be paid for by the grantee,'its successors or assigns.

The property which is Subject to this grant is situated
in the Town of Portland, County of Middlesex and State of Connecticut
and consists of two pieces, the first piece being known as the Collins
Hill Lot containing forty‘(AO) acres more or less and being bounded
north by the old highway; east by land now or formerly of Edward |
Clark; south by land now or formerly of Alexaﬁder Hale and west by
land now or formerly of John Penfield being the same and all the
same property conieyed to the said'Ffederick E. Strickland by deed
of Henry Kilby, idministrator, dated November 4, 1898 and recorded
in the Portland Land Hecords vol. 17, page 438. |
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Second piece contains four (4) acres more or less and is the same
property purchaséd by the said Frederick E. Strickland from arner
Gildersleeve being bounded north by persons unkﬁdwn; west by land
now or formerly of Charles lawson and one Peterson; south by land

now or formerly of Oliver Gildersleeve and heirs of Ferdinand

‘Gildersleeve and east by land now or formerly of Charles Creamer

and by other land of Frederick E. Strickland.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

this __7th day of iugust in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred
and fifty-one

vigned, Cealed and Delivered in the presence of

(S,) Barbara H. Hutt | (S) Frederick E.StricklandL.S.)

5.) J A. M

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) ss. Glastonbury August _7th A.D., 1951
COUNTY OF HARTFORD ) | ’

Personally Appeared Frederick E. Strickland Signer and Jealer of the
foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act

and deed before me.

(S.) John A. Markham

(S.) Commissioner of Superior Court
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THIS LEASE, made this 3/ __ day of _ Wey , 1952,

by and between CONSOLIDATED FELDSPAR CORPORATION, a corporation

organiged and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of
Delaware, having its principal office at Trenton, New Jersey,
hereinafter called lLessor, and J. W. NANCE of Bedford, Virginia
hereinafter called Lessee. o

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of
one dollar ($1.00) and other considerations to be paid by the
Lessee to the Lessor and in considnraiion of the royalties and the
mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the Lessor
hereby grants, lets, leases'ahd demises unto the said Lessee all of
the Mica, Beryl, Feldaﬁar and such other minerals as Lessee may
desire in, upon, or unddr_tholproparty known as the Strickland Mine.

The property which is subject to this lease is situated
in the Town of Portland, County of Middlesex and State of Connect-
icut and consists of two pieces, the first plece being known as the
Collins Hill Lot, containing forty (40) acres more or less and
being bounded north by the old highway; east by land now or foruorly
of Edward Clark; south by land now or formerly of Alexander Hale
and west by land now or formmerly of John Penfield being the same and
all the same property cqnvoyed to the said Frederick E. Strickland
by deed of Henry Kilby, Administrator, dated November 4, 1898 and
recorded in the Portland Land Records, vol. 17, page 438,

Second piece contains four (4) acres more or less and is
the same property purchased by the said Frederick E. Strickland
from Warner Gildersleeve being bounded north by persons unknownj
west by land now or formerly of Charles Lawson and one Peterson;
south by land now or formerly of Oliver Gildersleeve and heirs of
Ferdinand Gildersleeve and east by land now or formerly of Charles
Creamer and by other land of‘Frodorick E. Strickland,

1 - Lessee shall have exclusive right to quarry, blast, dig, mine
and remove from said land all Mica, Boryl, Feldspar, and sueh
other minerals as Lessee may desire upon the terms and con-
ditions more fully hereinafter set forth, and durinx‘sueh

operations, said Lessee agrees at all times to keep the mine
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in a workmanship condition and free from waste, and upon
~ abandoning the mine, Lessee agrees to leave all tunnels and
ontriti to the mine in a good and workable condition.

2 - The period or temm for which said property is leased is
three years from and after the date of the proper execution
and acknowledgment of this leass, or to the termination of

the present government mica purchase program, whichever is
longer, at which cimé this lease shall terminate unless the

Leasor and Lessee mutually agres in writing to extend the

same.

3 - The royalties to be paid by the Lessee to Lessor hereunder
shall be as follows: ,} |
A « For all Mica mined, rcmovnd.'aold ¢or shipped, one-eighth

(1/8) of the sale price at the mine at the time of such
sale or shipment. | |

B - For all Fcldspar nined. removed and sold or shipped -
Fifty cents (50¢) per gross ton of 2240 pounds.

¢ - For all Quarts mined, removed, sold or shipped - Ten
cents (10¢) per gross ton of 2240 pounds.

D - For all éthcr minerals remo#ed, 80ld or shipped - one-
eighth (1/8) of thé«aale price at the mine at the time of
such sale or ahipmegﬁ.

All royalties are due and payable on the twentieth day

of the nbnth next succeeding the month in which shipments
are made. Leasqr‘shall have the right at all reasonable
times to inspect the books of the Lessee to see that
proper royalty uottlemehta are made. All mica producsed
from said leased premises is to be kept separate from
other mica produced elsewhere until sale is made and
royalty paid to Lessor and Lessor is to be furnished a
statement of all mica sales promptly.

i, - Lessee shall have all the necessary righta of ingress, egress,
and regress over the lands of Lessor_fdr the purpose of con-
ducting said mining and shipping operations and such other
operations as pertain to the same and over all mineral lands
demised by this lease.

5 - It is further understood that this lease cannot be assigned

except by the written consent of the Lessor.
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6 - During the continuance of this lease, said Lessee ehall have

the right to erect, place, replace and maintain any buildings,
roadways, tramways, iéclines, bridges and machinery of all
descriptions, chutes, pipe lines, ditches, tie lines and
other such proper methods as are used in mining and the
Lessee shall have the’right to remove any and/or all of the
same from the property at the Lessee!'s own discretion.

7 - Lessees shall have the right to dump and dispose of all
waste and refuse made, arising and resulting from said
mining operations upon the land of the Lessor covered by

‘,thia lease. It is understood and agreed that if at any time

during the continuance of this lease in the judgment of tha
Lessee, mining operatioht shall become unprofitable, said
Loaﬁce shall have the right to'torninatc this lease by
giving to the Lcsaér.notice in writing of such intention to
terminate and tho‘Lissee shall have one month from and after
sueh notice within which to remove all of its machinery and
equipment, with the exception of mine timbering or other
supports necessary té the safe opgration of the mine. It is
further understood and agreed that upon the failure of the
Lessee to comply with the terms of this lease, the Lessor
may at its option declare this lease null and void and ter-
minate the same by giving the Lessee one lMonth's notice in
writing; and lLessee shall have a period of one month after
receipt of such notice within which either to immediately

|
|
correct such noncompliance or to cease operations altogether;
and should this lease be so terminated, all machinery, tools,
buildings, brdiges, inclines, tramways, cableways, pipe
lines, tie lines, fixtures, and all other improvements and
property'pliced'ubon'aaid premié;a by said Lessee, shall be
and remain the property of the said Lessee and the said
Lessee shall have on e month within which to remove any
and/or alllof said ﬁraparty, provided that all royalties
have been paid up to datg and all other terms of this lease
have been complied wibh.
8 ~ Lessee agrees that at gll times during the continuance of
this lease and any renewals ther(of that said Lessee will

| carry sufficient compensation and liability insurance te
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protect its operations and said Lessee agrees to save said
Lessor harmless from any injury to persons or propsrty re-
sulting from said Lessee's operations.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, #ho parties hereto have set their

hands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: N CAROLINA MIKERAL COMPANY, INC.
By

Secretary

ATTEST: ‘ - Jo W. NANCE
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OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of Connecticut , County of Middlesex | gescribed as

follows:}; 2 Pieces--The first piece known as the Collins hill lot containing forty (40)
acres more or less and being bounded north by the old highway, east by land of

Edward Clark, south by land of Alexander Hale, and west by land of John Penfield,

being the same and all the land conveyed and by deed to Frederick E. Stuckland by

Henry Kelly, administrator, dated Nov. 4, 1898 and recorded in the Portland Records,

Doc 17, p 438. The second piece contains four (4) acres more or less and is the same
. Mire .
property purchased from Warner Gildersleeve. The whole property known as Strickland/

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/ J. W. Nance

hereinafter called the "QOperator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property; '

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes. .

2. To secure the payment to the .Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and

| upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
| the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/$% , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

Dated this _218%t  day of May , 195 2 .

Consolidated Feldspar Corporarion [Sea1]

/o) B Y. Laert el PRrss Tsos)

[sea1]

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page | official records of said county." If (b) is used,

|
3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution.






1"’ ‘ “i' 4 \

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery .

~or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploratlon work, the

—

Government, at any t1me not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or 1ndlcate the nature of the dlscovery or development. In the-event of such
certification, any mlnerals plned or produced ‘from the land descrlbed in Article 2 within 10 years
from the _date, of this, contract, 1nolud1ng any mlned or produced before the certlfloétlon, shall
be .- subJect to a percentage royalty Whlch the Operqtor or hig successor 1n 1nterest shall pav to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns the net concentrator returns or 'other ‘net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition o; any such productlon, in.whatever forq dlsposed of,

including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the .total amount contributed by the Government With- -

out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elaeFed whlohever occurs first, as, follows
. L14 bt
(1) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excessof eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(2) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (¥) pér cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per.cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1}) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (34) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns”, "net concentrator returns”", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition“, mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is

"hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals

therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at-a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-—
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above prov1ded

B ) R U T

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D, C. . 18264






MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN .

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co—owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of _ Comnecticut , County of _Middlesex |, described as
2 pleces--The first piece known as the Collins hill lot containing forty
follows:1l/ (L40) acres more or less and being bounded north by the old highway
east by land of Edward Clark, south by land of Alexander Hale, and west
by land of John Penfield, being the same and all the land conveyed and by deed to

Frederick E. Stuckland by Henry Kelly, administrator, dated Nov. 4, 1898 and recorded

in the Portland Records, DOC 17, p 438. The second piece contains four (4) acres

more or less and is the same .property purchased from Warner Gildersleeve. The whole*
which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",

between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Governmeni”, and
*property is known as the Strickland Mine.

2/ J. W. Nance

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

: WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of .said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3d/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby grénted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/% , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

| !

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

Dated this __218t _ day of May , 195 2 .

Consolidated Feldspar Corporation _ [.eal]

BVW —’ZU.Q?W %ﬂd—' [sea1l
[sea1l

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and

recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution.
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RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from whlch production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any tlme not later than six months after %he Operatcr has rendered the required
final report and final ‘accoufit,” may sd certify in writing to the Operator.' The certification shall
describe broadly orlindicate "the natureof the- discovery or development. - In thel®vent of such
certification, any minerals mined or pfoduted' from tlie land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from ‘the date of this contract, idcludinglany mined or produced befofe the ‘cerfification, fshall
be subject to a percentage royalty Whlch the Operator or his successor in 1nterest shall pay to
the Government, upon "the net smelter returfs, the net &dncentrator returnd, oFf other nét amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such(productlon, in whatever form dlsposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount) \dontributed’ by the’ Government, 'with-

out interest, 1s fully repaid, or sald 10 years have elapsed whlchever occurs first, as follows:
- r r N ) oy " “r

(1) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.
Fros o .
(2) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half' (%) pef cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1}) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (3%) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", '"net concentrator returns”, and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly

by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the.

vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may 1tself enter upon the land,

take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above p@ovxded

: : R 3
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MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of (wahgcf"hjk | , County of°VYwiddaq) ., described ?s ;

L Precss - f, M o Lomne oo o Cllue Ricl LT Crmloimn “ro
follows:1/ e a i Roonda L an B y o7 5% d R hor>g
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e oy oo ond . :%zz:&a_7ezg;m;zgp_7&uaékéé=$Jéﬁfﬁcﬁi

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

g./__—%L;Mﬁ’\“"e/

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an 1nducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/$ , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the'provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

/.u\
Dated this _f — _ day of ")%e%—/ , 195 /.

@”&ddzr 551—4(/»#«/\/ M [sea1]
4; Wy Aaor s . [sea1]

[Seal]
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other documenﬂ] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

| the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.
| 2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.
3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.
4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution.






RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operater. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than .six months after the Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. 1In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this contract, including any mined or produced before the certification, shall
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or ‘other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said. 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1%) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton. i

(2) One and one-half (14) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (%) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ‘ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (34) per cent.)

(b) As here used, '"net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operationms.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests?
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the 1land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.

SN
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e 3 W Nexes Subjest: Dogket No. DNHA=2555 ~ Miea

" Bedfora - - . stridkland-Cramer Mine -
© Virginis S | ¥addlesex Couniy, Connecticut -

Daar Mr 'Nance'i‘”

% acl: uawlaawe reeoipt of your hthr of July 1, 195?, o

rcqueating Mthurad«}. o* tho aubject app*ication.

P] éase e auvued that Jour awlication for emloratzon

| !f'usiﬁtanco LiA=2555" s now withirawn and the f£o)lowing documents

portaining o yotn' 10&&2 are returntd to you herewith.
. Lmu date& tay 21, 1952. Signcd by wz.solidated
- FPeldspax Cormration, Lonor and by 3., Jl ‘*anee, “
Lesnu. ‘ - _

‘2 ﬁrmfer: of Lease (dupnntu) aigngd by Gomoli-
rlated. ?eldtps.r earpontioh snﬁ J 13, Janee..

R 'o,tnccroly yours,’ -

G C’B‘Nmeneczf

S Acting M tristrator . o

S0 Lefenss .inersls Exploration
- - Mminlltrstion L
Iﬁnclosm‘n - 3 e
- JTRobertson:mp WY?/SZ

. cc- Docket File

Agn. Beading File S
- Tield Team, Region VIII »
. lir. Dietrich, 3526 - - iy
lir. Torton, G-232, Csh Blag.
Mr. Houk -
Operaxlng Commzttee :
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. 2he applicent het pﬂpo"a an upxqutiou pmmt
tn tha smoun of ‘28,215 ‘ | o

T The uim. now fﬁlﬂ wﬂh uhr, 11 ‘an o4 Mn‘ of
wea, he. 1imits of the productive pegmatite are alresdy Gefined
Wy prior dismond drilling. - The projest was therefore, oas of
rebadilisation rather then exploratien. 7The Operator lster de~ -
sided to withiraw the wlman. por-his lntw of vtthmm,-
& oy u‘ vh!.eh n nhchd hunte. , . , o

It 1s vevommended thnt the upynuum. DBA-:!SSS h o ‘, ”

; 2V vithirava as roqunhd W the mmm. N

: Jmcr! Roboﬂna T
Hcml(«tﬂliﬁ mnmu ntvh!.en' R
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CC: Adm. Reading: Flle

. Docket File
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COPY

Bedford, Virginias
July 1, 1952

Mr. Lawrence G. Houk
D.M.B.A,

Room 4637

Interior Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:.

In re: DMEA-2555
Exploration Loan — (Striclkland Mine)

I wish to withdraw my application dated May 27, 1952 for
a loan under the Defense Production Act of 1950.

In view of my request to withdraw this application I
will sppreciate you forwarding me all papers, pertaining %o

this Loan, how held in your files.

Yours very truly,

J. W. Nance (sgd.)
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
That I Frederick E. Strickland of the Town of Portland, County of
Middlesex‘and Ssate of Connecticut in consideration of the sum of
Two Thousand Five Hundred (¢2,500.) Dollars received to my full
satisfaction of Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, a Delaware
Cdrporation having its principal office and place of business in
Trenton, New Jersey, do give, grant, bargaih and lease to the said
Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, its successors and assigns, for
the term of ninety-nine (99) yearq‘from the date of this instrument
all mineral rights which include the right of mining and removing
minerals of any and all kinds from the property hereinafter described
together with the privilege of using the surface of the hereinafter
described land for the purpose of dumping‘materials incidental to
the said mining operations and together with the right to use water
taken from the said land and such timber as may be needed for such
mining operations on said ;and for the term of ninety—hine years.
It is understood and made a part of this grant that the Consolidated
Feldspar Corporation, its suécessors and assigns will not be
reaponsible for damage to the land reéulting from the mining operations.
It ié a,cohdition of this grant that any’increasé of taxes
caused by reason of the mining operations thereon by the grantee
shall be paid for by the grantee, its successors or assigns.
The property which is suﬁject to thialgrant is situated
in the Town of Portland, County of Middlesex and State of Connecticut
and consists of two piecés, the first:piece being known as the Collins
Hill Lot containing forty (40) acres more or less and being bounded
north by the old highway; east by land now or formerly of Edward
‘Clark; south by land now.or formerly of Alexandérﬁﬂale and west by
land now or formerly of John Penfield being the same and all the
‘same property conveyed to the said Frederick E. Strickland by deed
of Henry Kilby, Administrator, dated November 4, 1898 and recorded

in the Portland Land Kecords vol. 17, page 438.






Second piece contginS'foﬁr‘(h) acres more or less and is the same
property purchased by the said Frederick E. Strickland from wWarner
Gildersleeve being bounded north by persons unkﬁown; west by land
now or formerly of Charles Lawson and one Peterson; south by land
now or formerly of Oliver Gildersleeve énd heirs of Ferdinand
Gildersleeve and east by land now or formerly of Charles Creamer
and by other land of Frederick E. Strickland.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal
this ___7th day of August in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred
and fifty-one

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of

(S,) Barbara H. Hutt (S) Frederick E.StricklandL.S.)

(S.) John A. Markham

STATE OF cbuuscwzcur;

' s8. Glastonbury August _7th A.D., 1951
COUNTY OF HARTFORD ) ’
Personally Appeared Frederick E. Stricklahd Signer and Sealer of the |

foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged the~saﬁe to be his free act

and deed before me.

{S.) John A. Markham

(S.) Commissioner of Superior Court
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THIS LEASE, made this 2/ _ day of sy , 19527,
by and between CONSOLIDATLD FELDSPAR CORPOURATION, a corporation
organiged and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of

Delaware, having its principal office at Trenton, New Jersey,
hereinafter called Lessor, and J. W, H&NCS of Bedford, Virginia
hereinafter called lLessee,

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of
one dellar (41.00) and other conaiderations to be paid by the
Lessee to the Lesscor and in consideration of the royalties and the
matual covenants and ugrnomcnta.harainaftar'sct forth, the Lessor
hereby grants, lets, leases and demises unto the said Lessee all of
the Miea, Beryl, Feldspar and such other minerals as Lesses may
desire in, upon, or under the property known as the 3trickland Mine.

The property which is subject to this lease is situated |
in the Town of Portland, County of hkiddlesex and State of Connect-
iout and consists of two pieces, the first piece being known as the
Collins Hill Lot, containing forty (40) acres more or less and
being bounded north by the old highway; east by land now or formerly
of Edward Clark; south by land now or forwerly of Alexander Hale
and west by land aow or formcrly‘of John Penfield being the same and
all the sams praport} conveyed to the sald Frederick E. Strickland
by deed of Henry Kilby, Adainistrator, dated November &, 1898 and
recorded in the Portland Land Records,vol. 17, page 438,

Second piecs contains four (A) acres more or less and is
the same property purchesed by the said Frederick E. Strickland
from Warner Oildersleeve being bounded north by persons unknownj
west by land now or formerly of Charles Lawson and one Peterson;

- south by land now or formerly of Oliver Gilderslseve and heirs of
Ferdinand Gildersleeve and east by land now or formerly of Charles
Creamer and by other land of Frederick E, Strickland.

1l - Lessee shall have exclusive right to quarry, blast, dig, mine
and remove from said land all Mica, Beryl, Feldspar, and such
other minerals as Lessee may desire upon the terms and ¢on-
ditions more fully hereinafter set fbrth; and during such

operations, said Lesaee agrees at all times to keep the mine






®

in a workmanship condition and fro!';rom waste, and upon

abandoning the mine, Lessee agrees to leave all tunnels and

entries to the mine in a good and workable condition.

The period or temm for which said property is leased i»

three years from and after the date of the proper execution

and acknowledgment of thie lease, or tc the termination of
the present government mica purchase program, whichever is
longer, at uhiqh time this lease shall terminate unless the

Lessor and Lessee mutually agree in writing to extend the

same,

The royalties to be paid by the Lessee to Lessor hereunder

shall be as followst

A - For all Mica mined, removed, sold or shipped, one-eighth
(1/8) of the sale price at the mine at the time of such
sale or shipment. |

B - For all Feldspar ained, removed and sold or shipped -
Fifty cents (50¢) per gross ton of 224C pounds,

¢ - For all Cuarte nihod,'runcv.d, sold or shipped - Ten
cents {(10¢) pcr.grdus ton of 2240 pounds.

D ~ For all other minerals removed, sold or shipped - one~
eighth {1/8) of the sale price at the mine at the time of
such sale or shipmem,

All royalties are due and payabls on the twentieth day

of the aonth'ncxz succeeding the month in which shipments
are mnd.; Lessor shall have th& right at all reasonable
times to inspsct the books of the Lessee to see that
proper royalty settlements are made., All wica produced
from said leased premises is to be kept separate from
other mica produced elscwhero'until sale is made and
royalty pﬁid“to Lessor and Lessor is’toAbe furnished a
statemunt of all mica sales promptly.,

Lessee shall have all the necessary rights of ingress, egress,

and regress over the lands of Leasor for the purpose of con-

ducting said mining and shipping operations and such other

operations as pertain to the same and over all mineral lands

'Qqnicod by this lease.

It is further understood that this lease cannot be assigned

except by the written consent of the Lessor,






6 - During the continuance of this 104!!, said Lesses shall have

the right to erect, place, replace and maintain any buildings,
rbadwuya, tramways, inclines, bridges and machinery of all
descriptions, chutes, pipe lines, ditches, tie lines and
other such proper methods as are used in mining and the
Lessee shall hﬁvo the right to remove any and/or all of the
same from the propotty at the lLessee's own discretion,

Lesses shall have the right to dump and dispose of all

waste and refuse made, arising and resulting from said
mining operations upon the land of the Lessor covered by
this lesse, It is understood aﬁd agreed that 1f at any time
during the ¢ontihuanco of this lease in the Judgment of the
lLessee, nining operations shall become unprofitablo, said
Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease by
giving to the Lessor notice in writing of such intention to
terminate and the Lessee shall have one month from and after
such notice within which to remove all of its machinery and
oquapment, with the exception of mine timbering or other
supports necessary to the safe operation of the mine. It is
further understood and,aérecd that upon the failure of the
Lessee to comply with the terms of this lease, the Lessor
may at iti option dcc;&ro this lease null and void and ter-
minate the same by giving the Lessee one Month's notice in
writing; and Lesses shall have a period of one month after
receipt of such notice within which either to immediately
correst auch noncoﬁplianec or to cease operationa altogether;
and should this lease be s0 terﬁinatad. all machinery, tools,
buildings, brdiges, inclines, tramways, cableways, pipe
lines, tie lines, fixtures, and all other improvements and
property placed upon said premises by said Lessee, shall be

and remain the property of the said Lessee and the sald

Leases shall have on e month within which to remove any-
and/or all of said property, provided that a1l royalti‘a
have been paid up to date and all other terms of this lease
have been complied with, |

Lessee agress that at all times during the continuance of

this lease and any renewals thereof that said Lessee will

carry sufficient compensation and liability insurance to






® ®
protect its operations »and said Lessee agrees to save said
Lessor hamius from any injury %o persons or property re-
sulting from said Lessee's operations, |
IN WI‘I‘MSSVWHEnEOF, the parties hereto havs set their
hands and seals eh. day and year first above written,

ATTESTS - CAACLINA MINERAL COMPANY, INC.

By,

Secratary

ATTEST: | J. %W, NANCE
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+ This lease made and ent.ed into this 2lth day of Q'il,‘ 1952 between the
‘gram®r Mica & Minerals Explorations Inc., of Hartford, Connecticut, herein-
- after called Lessor, and the Consolidated Feldspar Corporation, a Delaware
Corporation with principal office and place of business in the City of
‘Trenton, State of New Jersey, hereinafter called Lessee, WITNESSETH:

That the sald Lessor, for and in consideration of the rents, royalties and
agreements hereinafter expressed to be paid, kept and performed by the Lessee,
. -has granted, let, leased and demised unto the Lesseeo, its successors or
assigns, for mining purposes the following described mining property, situated
in the County of Middlesex, Town of Portland, State of Connecticut, known and
described as follows: o R T o o

Beginning at a point on the old road between the Strickland and.Cramer :
properties and running 315' N 079 W to an old wall, thence L4O0O' N 14O W to a
- plle of stones, thence 260" S 83° E to an old wall, thence, 340 N 87° E to
8 plle of stones, thence N 09° E - 270' to a point on the old fence line,
thence 380! N 149 E to a point on the old road between the Cramer - Strickland
groperties, thence along the old road to the place of beginning - containing
* o . . .

7 acres more or less,

To have and to hold the above described ‘premises for the purpose of exploring
same and mining and removing any and all mica, beryl, feldspar and- other ores,
minerals or minable materials therefrom for a period of five years, and auto=-
matically renewable in periods of five years unless and untll said Lessee
shall give at least thirty (30) days notice in writing to the saild Lessor of
its intention to cancel ssid lease. The term of this lease shall commence

as of the date that the parties hereto execute this lease,

. The rental or foyalty paid by the Lessee, its successors and'5351gna, to the
Lessor, its successors or assigns, shall be as follows: ’ :

For ail mica»remOVedzand“sold, 124% of the gross sales ‘price at the mine
For all beryl removed and scldg SO% of the}sale pr1¢e at the mine;
For all marketable feldspar, $¢55 Per Ton; |

For all other minerals or ores mined and sold 10% of the selling price
~at the minea‘. R ‘ S R : _ A

It is agreed and understood that Lessee is not tokoonductvm{ning operations
to the extent that the opening will enter into any adjoining properties unless
-approved by Lessor in writing. » h 2 cr

It is further agreed and understood that said Lessee is to pay all state and
. county taxes which are assessed against the demised premises during the
continuance of this lease, L o S o -
It is further understood and agreed that.a competent survey is to be made -
“of the line between the Cramer and the Strickland properties - the map or
sketch of the survey 1s to be submitted to sald Lessor. '

It is further understood and agreed that said Lessor shall have the right at

~ all reasonable times to enter into the mining operations of sald Lessee in
order to see whether or not the mining operations are conducted in a workmane .
like manner, . C S - o ‘

It 18 further understood and agreed that mica taken from the above described
premises is to be kept separate and apart from mica mined from any other mica
operations until such time as the mica mined from the demlsed premises has
been sold - amount of royalties payable determined - a copy of the receipt
for said mica to be furnished to Lessor. N S B

'+ Rental or royalty shall be due and payable on the 20th day of the month

. following the month in which shipments are made, and the said Lessor shall -
have the priviledge of examining the books and records of the Lessee at any
reasonable time in order to determine that royalties have been settled for,






It ia 'also agreed that if the Leeeee rails to pay a total royalty of at )
least five hundred dollars in any calender year during the life of this .

~ lease, the Lessor at his option mey cancel this lease at the end of such

' year, and neither party hereto shall be.obligated, one to the other,
- but failure on the part of the Lessor to cancel said lease should such
- violatlon occur renders sald lease in full force and effect, but does not
further effect the rights of said Lessor should other violations occur.
said Lessee has the priviledge of paying any deficit in the yearly '
stipulation of five hundred dollars' ($500,00) if desired and thus keep
sald lease in full force and effect, but is not bound to do so.

If for any reason the Leeeee, its successors or aesigne desire to cancel
this lease, they may do so by giving gaid Lessor thirty days notice in
writing of its intention to do so and in the event the sald Lessee should
cancel sald Lease, Lessee shall have the right to remove all of 1its

. machinery, tools, buildings, pipe lines, fixtures and all other improve-
ments placed upon sald premises b the Lesses, which shall remain the
property of the Lessee, and Lessee shall have one month after the termi-
nation of this lease within which to remove such property, but in no
event shall the Lessee remove any property from sald premises unless and
until all of its obligations of any nature to the LeSsor have been paid

- and performed, - , . - . o

f’Any violations of the terms of this leaee shall be juet cause for the
- Lessor to cancel this lease, provided however that said Lessor shall
have given said Lessse thirty days notice in writing and giving ‘sald
Lesses the opportunity to properly correct said violation, and the said

'~ Lessee falls to correct sald violation within the thirty day period,

Should said lease be cancelled by Lessor as a result of violations by the
Lessee or otherwlise, sald Lessee shall have the right to remove any and
all of its property from sald leased premises within thirty days from

the date of cenoellation, provided all of ite obligations to the Lessor -

~~ have been paid and performed.

'Leseee does hereby oQVenant and agree to hold said Lessor harmless

from and against any and. every claim and liability which may arise in -
connection with the occupancy or operation of said demised premises,

and any mine or mines thereon or therein, hereby covenanting and agreeing
. to carry reasonable public liabllity insurance and sufficient workmen's
compensation insurance, which may be necessary to- enable sald Lessee to
pay any and every claim damage or lisbility which may occur or be asserted
by reason of any operetion in, upon or about eeid demised premises.»

It is further underetood and agreed that ell rights and terms_ of thie
lease shall inure to the benefit and pass on. to the successors, heira
- or assigns of the parties hereto.. ' . _

In WITNESS WHEREOF, ‘the seid Lessor has set his hand ena seel and the
said Lessee has caused these present to be signed by its. Preeident, Attested
by its Secretary, and its corporate seal hereto effixed, the day eny ~
year first above mentioned. : .

- _ Atteet o
: ' . ... .Setretary . S T A E : |
(So ) M. Jo M.ngiugh) Jre ‘ w&tneﬂa . o " - ‘ (So ) R. W. Lawson ‘ ' President
o g8s) Branoh‘Lawspn', | ~ie"w1tg§¢$~.'i‘ (s.) Flora i Shall restdon

Gremer T (L.S;)

o 8worn to and Subscribed Before Me This Zuth (S ) Charlee Cramer gecretary
,day of April, 1952, v o ; o

: 12 Pioneer Drive

W. Hartford, Conne

My Commission Exp;res-Octobebl-,,jigge;f L






‘ . UNITED STATES R
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

© DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION SN
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600 ! , \

ame 23, 1952 .

Hemorandum R
Tos | Ohaimn, entiag conittac, DMEA
From: Non«lbtallic mmrala Division, N!EA

 Subjects Dooket No. DMEA-2555 - Miea =~ B SN
.Strickhud-w&‘mr sic». Depotit; ?mnd, Connmecticut o

Res _.A recomueadation for a denial of application because
proposed work is rohabilitatim rathor than e:cplmtim. Y
‘The Strichhad Mine md tha Cramer Hino are nou £111ed \’:
with vater and to appraise the present situatiom it is necessary
to consult former reports and maps. A very comprehensive report
. is a prelinminary issue of 4 War Minerals Report, Profect 2502,

- Strickland-Cramer Mica Deposit, Portland, Connecticut, by Bureau
of Mines, June 1945. This report and accompanying maps are the beat
sources of information respscting the mima and 1t is from them thut

an appraisal of thia project is mdc. : :

'mo follouing excerpt frcn tho upcrri‘. mtlinas a brhf
-,hutory of tht ropcrty: '- o

. . "The Strilckland ‘Mine was epened as a feldsp.r quaryy bofore
1900, Sines 1907 it hae been operated under lesse by the present
~ operators..  From 1907 to 1930 only feldspar was recoversd; from 1930
to 1937 mica was recovered as well as feldspar. The mine was in- ’
operative from 1937 to 1942, but was unvajered in October 1942 when
mica mining was roan-ad bwauao of the premiwt pr!.ces offered for
strategioc mica. . } s

| . %The Cramsr Mine was. Oponod in 1933 by the pr»mt owners
and ninim has contnmed sinoo then, . .- ,

~ "In terms of st.rategic sheet mica producod in xew Eagland
during 1942 and 1943, the Stricklamd-Cramer deposit ranked second omly
to the Big Mine deposit in Nevw Hempshire. The combined output of mine-
run mice amounted to 333 tons in 1943 and 396 in 1944. - From the mine
- product 38,310 pounds of sheet &nd 89,270 po\mds of punch wrc ro-
conrod during thbao two years.* _





Both mines are nov idle and as th.y are. fillad with uater\ '
there seems little point in requesting a.field oxamination. The =\

commodity speeialist of both Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines, . .
however, in their memoranda, suggest a field team 1nvestigatim. N

The War Minerals Report is quito conpleto and it would

appear that it is sufficiently so to enable an appraisal of the
case at this time and without further field examination. The

drawings accompanying the repart, *Plam" and *Longitudinal Secticn'
shown in Figure 4, are very emlightening and clearly show the salient
information concerning mine workings, old stopes, old pillars, re- .
maining blocks of ore and other pertinent information. 'nm results
of six core-drill holes are also disclosod. , _ .

The drill holes tend to. prove that the bottcn of the -

| main mica-bearing pegmatite has been reached and that the mineable

ore bottoms close to the present lower workings. The ore deposit

is, therefore, bottomed and worked ocut except for the last remmants _
of ore at the lower edge of the lens-like pegmatite and the old pillars,
which can be robbed to some extent. All drill holes except Hols No. 1

~ show a cutting off of the mica-bearing deposit. The lower limit of
- the mine is pretty well established and addztional exploraticm by ‘
: shafta or drifts seems mnecessary B

‘The ore reserves in the nine are reported to be g8 follows:

- B Inclined Area 'lhiekness - Peg. Mim-run
Block jv.Dip Sguare Feet _ Feet - Yons y; ytoms
I 50° 3,430 St 2,000 200

- IT 410 13,260 L o 1L,%000 190

CIIL ‘72' | -23,300*- | 1 13;.600. o 1,360

‘ ‘ ' o _ ' 1,750

‘ ‘The present ore reserves w justify a Rah:’bilita,tion Loan
through DMPA but as this question is beyond the scope of an explara-
tion applieation it iz not discussed here except to say, that we are

mm such lonn wonm require six months to proeess.

We are also infornod that the nica purchaso program does not

make advances against prodnction. |

‘ 'y reconeadatim is u.de that the application for exploration»
nsistance be denied. As an altermative the case may be submitted to-
the field team for their suggestiems; it is poss:Lble that they m '
have some anggestiea ot.her than a daniﬁl ‘

ion-!letnllic Minerals Division





Memorandus SE e
o cmm, % r-,uu wtm, DHER
Froa: __m-mmuc aumm mmm, ok

Subjecti’ ‘Docket N0, DMEA=2558 ~ Mes - | |
RN ,zummm Nios Bepca!t, mthnd,cmetimt

Re: | i recumendation Tor a denisl of applleabion because -
o ’ prapoaad work ia. re?uxbmt«tim rm‘wr than axplomuaa.

The .;trickluna Hins and t&u Cmnr ”ﬂm nrt now mm
‘ -uxuz vstur and to appraisu the pmsf@rzt situation it 4s pecessary
%o eonsuld lormer reports snd maps.. 2 Yery aouprohemsive: report.
" 1s & preliminary issue of x ar Minerals deport, iroject 2502,
- Strickland-Cramer Mis: Deposit, Tortland, Conmeetiont, by Bursau ‘
of Kines, Jone 195, This repert and accompanying weps are the beat

sources of informaticn recsecting the. mims and 1t is trun them thet |

an appraisal of this. yr:zjnct 1z mede. .

= mraumag owwpt trmthrm mﬁl&m:ahiof
o ,hiutm uf: the prap-rgyt

= 'ﬁ!&:m ry 3~_j"‘;;‘:i

*m St\rinkland Minc !m apaw ae a feidapar M bot‘m', |

: _1900. .ahun 907 ithahmammwm;aayﬁ‘mmt :
" sperators, mzmwmoemmammmmmmo
,tolmninmrwmmduwnmtomm. The sine ws in~

Gparative from 1937 to 1942, but wes waweSered ia :emzmm

e aummmuummorwcmm P?i“'“f"""“"'

. mwn nica, -

"‘--mmmnm:wmlmwthnmmtm
_MMNM¢mmsmu

, . "Iy terms of smtegiq ahut m yrodmd zn ew WM ,
‘ sh:ring 1942 and 1943, the Stricklapd-Cramer deposit ranked second only
to the Big Mime depordt in New Fumpshire, The combined atput of mise- -

.muummwassmuzmmmuxw. ‘From the nine
mroduet 33,310 pounds of sheet and H,mpm:otmcbmw o
. oonm durium%uom "






E mnmammmhandgsthqamfﬂwwiﬁtwtar
there seems little point in requesting a field exsmingtion. The

. commedity speeialist of both Geological Survey amd Bureau of Mines,
.. however, umm, suggutaﬁmmwmawn

_ m M w.mrﬂs Ropm ia qnitn ca-plctc and §£t would

appear that it is sulficiently so to snable an appraiszal of the
cage at this time snd vithout further t!.old ezamination.  The
- dravings accompanying the report, "Flan® and *Longitudinel Sectioa®,
. showm in Figure 4, mwwwmaﬁclmlyahwmmhnt
" information comeerning mine workings, old stopes, ald pillaray re-
2 ui.ning blocks of ore and other pertinmt momtim. The results

of six cm—drm holes are also disclosed. ,
" The drill bales tand 4o prove that the bottom of ﬂu '

| main micauuburing pegmatite has beem reached and that the nineable
 ors bottoms clode to the present lower workings. Tha ore deposit
s, therefors, bottomed and vorked out except for the last remmants

of ore at the lower edge of the lene-like pegmatite and the old pillars,
shich san be robbed to some sxtent. . All drill holes except ‘iole Wo. i

 show & cutting off of the :iea—bearing deposit, The lower limit of
.. the mine is pretty well established aarl ad*ii timl oz;:lmtieu by
| mrts or drifts seews unnecessary. 4

The ore rewrves in th. nine m reported to be g8 rollwsz -

E | . Incline& Area mms Paz.- . Him-m <
s 430 .7- | 2,000  200
II 41® 3,260 - 71,900 196
11X ‘72" | .’23»300*' SR S 160 ;,;%

' m pns&nt ara reserves my jmtify Y mmmm-.mm Lun.

o 'through DMPA but as this question is beyond the scope of an explora-
- tiom application it is not discussed here except to say, that ve are
infm'nd such 1m would require six xonths to procass.

‘Je m ‘also informed that ﬂu ntm purchuu progran dm nat

' .uh adwances ugainst production,

" A recosmendstion is :mh that the upplicaum ror ex 1amtioa
aszistanoe bo denied. As an altermative the caue may be submitted to -

the field team for their suggestions; it is poa.,iblo tbat they may
have sm mgeatim Mrm;dm

x 'Jupu %. Robertacs

i :JTRoberteomggd o o ' |
Copy to: Admin, Reading ml. ﬂm—ﬁekme mneuls mvmim

ookt Fls ¢ e, mok






. ) . IN REPLY REFER TO:

G-} iD=FLW
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. :
June 9, 1952

Nemorandum
Yos L. 4. touk, Hon-ietallic hinerals Pivision, biimA.
Frous Yo b woiz, U, 5. Usological Survey,

onbjeet: ldea resoerves in the Ghrickland-Gruer Pegpmitits,
Camesticut. - 0 Mé' qd~ 2743

The figurca that veu requectod are Listed bal-w,
sy are tokon fvom Gacoron's confidertdal, ropert on the
wbriciilend-Cr gor peoperty, and represent the rnost up-to-,
date dvnforistiop we have on raszrves, The data on which
they are based was gatliered before Septenber 4, 1943,

The nropert: wes operated Jer al least “art ol the wecor
1944, so Lhe £ires are obsolete Ly the azount sined
ginco 1943,

indiecatod inferred

strickiand (ore) 7,595 tons 12,758 tvons
Striettland (Recoverable
- ine ran ‘dea) 690 Lons L6 tons
Cramer (ire) 13,940 tons 22,573 tois
Cramor (iecovarable

mize run ifica) 1,266 tons 2,050 tons
Batween the two nles

(ors) : 12,630 tons
Setwoen the two mi-e '

(lecovarand e iidea) 1,148 tons

Total recoveranle nisie-run nico:?

Indicated - . 1,956 tons
inferred 3,657 tong
5,613 tons

Paul i, hiels

PLWeis:hhp

G-6/9/52 .

Director's Read., f., 4212
Branch Head. f., 4212

DMEA

PLWeis, G-228, GSA Bldg., U3GS
extra

ces






~ UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
' BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C

' .‘.‘m 13, 1952

Tos Nonmetallie Minersls Division o
Defense Minerals Bxploxatioa wmwmm

Froms w.,‘.ﬂﬁriehym
‘ Mmmmmmmmm

Sbject: INRA-2555, J. ¥, Meaoe, Bedfard, Virginie Ouu)

~ 6n the besis of the mnmtgaammzmotmm
mmw;.mmmmmuw
During previous sctivity, the Colanial Mies mmwm
nummmmwmw@m |

: LA
R i
ey G

V. ¥. mm‘vﬁh i





‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:
GenD-F1W

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY '
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 4, 1952

Hemorandum
HEVIBW UF APPLICATION DMEA-2555 (Mieca).

Tos L. Q. Houk, Hon-detallic {nerals Uiviaion, Wikla,

Froms P, L. Weis, U. 5. Geolopical Jwrvey.

Applicant: J. w. hance, : ,

Namne of Property: Strieckland-Cramer nepuatite (Strickland
and Cramer mines). . . :

Location: Middleaex County, Connecticut.

tstirated cost of nrojiect: #$28,225.00.

Sunmary of aprlicant's propogalt

(1) Dewater quarry.

(2) Clear 30 to 35 feet of much from a 12 by 12
foot nrea of quarry bottom, eribbhirng it ae
it is cleared. E

{3) From bottom of cribbad area (at quarry
bottom) extend a 5 by 7 foot shaft down
100 feet to s total denth of 215 feet
belew the surface,

(k) Drive 200 feet of drift along negnatite
_ froia bottor of shaft. '

Sources of infomation on applicent's proverty:
Zxtensive file of unpublished ivformation in
U. 3. Geological Survey comnodity files. U, 3.
ureau of iines diamond drilled this doposit.,
The most pertinent report is i. i.. Cameron's
sonfidential estimate of reservss and recom-
mendations f{or explaration and development
work, including antieipated cost (U. 3. Geol~
ogical Survey, 194L). Conies of all neces~
sary uaps are being sent to you herewith.
Copies of all renorts are availabls to the
fleld tean.

WERT i\ Tt
T‘.‘«E\\\ 0? “ Her
‘:g::sc‘ (ineral3 paministraven
FESENED






. Couments:

(1) The dimmord drilling and geologic work indicated
. that this pegmatite has larger resources of stra-

. tegic mica. The deposit warrants exploration by

sinkirg and drifting, as nroposed by the appli-
cant, in order to show that it can be arotitably
mined at present prices,

(2) The Cramer and Stiickland mires are in the saue
goatites., sxploration of either property can
benefit ths other. ©Branch Lawson of the Consoli-
dated Yeldspar Corporation has stated orally
that ha would bes unable to obiain a subordina-

tion agraenent from the cwner of the Uraner mine, .

but he said that his. cmnany would guarantee
rwalty nayments. .

it Miid DAT Lok 3

Refer to field taam for the follmling nurposess:
(1) Consideration of feasibility of explaration.

(2) Negotiations with applicant to nlan an
exploratim v:rcxgrm in detail.

Paul L, Wols

I‘ﬁmcxocur«

PLWeis :hhp
G-6/1/52

ced

Director's Reading file, 4212
Branc\)“ading file, 4212

extra
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